income of KEUR 266 (PY: 324).

In the cash flows from financing activities

dividends paid out to M+M shareholders

amounting to KEUR 5,672 (PY: 4,071) or

EUR 0.35 (PY 0.25) per share are included of

which KEUR 1,189 (PY: 1,531) was contributed

back to equity since the option share dividend

was chosen.

There are no restrictions on the disposal of

cash and cash equivalents.

59

Notes

Interest risk
Interest rate risks are presented by way of

sensitivity analyses in accordance with IFRS 7.

These show the effects of changes in market

interest rates on interest payments, interest

income and expense.

Changes in the market interest rates of non-

derivative financial instruments with fixed

interest rates only affect income if these are

measured at their fair value. As such, all

financial instruments with fixed interest rates

that are carried at amortized cost are not

subject to interest rate risk as defined in IFRS 7.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity

to a reasonable possible change in interest

rates, with all other variables held constant, of

the Group's profit before tax and shareholders

equity (through the impact on floating rate

borrowings).

Amounts in KEUR   2017   2016

Increase of
25 basis points   -14   -15
Decrease of
25 basis points   14   15

Risk management

Principles of risk management
M+M is exposed in particular to risks from

movements in exchange and interest rates, as

well as liquidity, other price and credit risks

that affect its assets, liabilities, and forecast

transactions.

Financial risk management aims to limit these

risks through ongoing operational and finance

activities.

Currency risk
M+M is exposed to currency risks from its

investing and operating activities. Usually

foreign currencies are not hedged.

The individual Group entities predominantly

execute their operating activities in their

respective functional currencies. This is why

the assessment of exchange rate risk from

ongoing operations is low.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity

to a reasonable possible change in the EURO

exchange rate to all other currencies, with all

other variables held constant, of the Group's

profit before tax (due to changes in the fair

value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Amounts in KEUR   2017   2016

Increase of 5%   -160   -167

Decrease of 5%   160   167

Other supplementary information

Other financial obligations and
contingent liabilities
The other financial obligations are mainly

the result of long term rental and operating

lease contracts for the group as a whole.

The minimum financial obligation for non

discounted rental and lease payments is

KEUR 7,973 (PY: 6,382). In the current financial

year, rent and leasing payments are contained

amounting to KEUR 3,832 (PY: 3,341).

The due dates of payments are as following:

   Amounts in KEUR

2018   3,005

2019   2,124